

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE
LINE COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING
BOARD, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-00463

**DEFENDANTS DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK,
MAYA K. VAN ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER,
AND CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED6

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

A. Legal Standard.....6

B. Plaintiff is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....8

 1. *The Third Circuit has held that Section 717r(d)(1) of the NGA applies only to “civil actions” in courts of law or equity and does not disturb state administrative review processes.8*

 2. *The NGA does not otherwise preempt Pennsylvania’s ability to exercise its administrative authority in regulating pursuant to the CWA.17*

C. Plaintiff will not suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.....23

D. EHB Appellants will be subject to greater harm if the preliminary injunction is granted.....28

E. The public interest favors a denial of Plaintiff’s request for a preliminary injunction.30

F. Plaintiff fails to explain why All Writs Act provides this Court with the authority to enjoin the EHB proceeding.....32

V. Conclusion33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Ali v. State Police of Pa.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 888 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	32
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	30
<i>Arrowpoint Capital Corp. v. Arrowpoint Asset Management, LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Cole v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 257 A.3d 805 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)...	5, 15, 16, 21
<i>Continental Grp., Inc. v. Amoco Chem. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980) ..	24, 31
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. (Del. Riverkeeper I)</i> , 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. (Delaware Riverkeeper II)</i> , 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 18
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. (Delaware Riverkeeper III)</i> , 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 31
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. (Delaware Riverkeeper IV)</i> , 751 Fed. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Del. Riverkeeper v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. (Delaware Riverkeeper V)</i> , 783 Fed. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Federoff v. Geisinger Clinic</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 376 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....	6
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 731 A.2d 35 (N.J. 1999)	16
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 174 (3d Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001)	22, 25, 26
<i>Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger</i> , 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC. Ind. State Nat. Res. Comm’n</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1651, 2010 WL 3882513 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 28, 2010).....	22
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	17
<i>Siemens USA Holdings Inc. v. Geisenberger</i> , 17 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	23

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC c. Del. Riverkeeper Network, 921 F. Supp. 2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013) 26, 31

Twp. of Bordentown v. FERC, 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018)..... passim

U.S. ex rel. State of Wis. v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 248 F.2d 804 (7th Cir. 1957)33

United Refining Co. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 163 A.3d 1125 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)(3)..... 17, 22

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....2

15 U.S.C. § 717r.....8

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....33

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) 5, 8, 27, 33

15 U.S.C. §§ 717–717z1

28 U.S.C. § 165132

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)3

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) 3, 20, 23

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388.....2

2 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, 501–508, 701–704.....5

32 P.S. §§ 679.101–679.6014

32 P.S. §§ 680.1–680.174

32 P.S. §§ 693.1–693.274

35 P.S. §§ 691.1–691.10014

35 P.S. §§ 7511–75165

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 763(a)(1).....14

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1016

Other Authorities

New Hanover Twp v. Commw. of Pa., 2020 EHB 124, 2020 WL 2120289 (Pa. Env’tl. Hearing Bd. 2020).....19

Notice to Proceed, Doc. Accession No. 20230323-3094, *Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC*, FERC Docket No. CP21-94-000 (Mar. 23, 2023).....27

Protecting Air for Waterville v. Butler, Case Nos. ERAC 16-6884 & 16-6885, 2017 WL 5504540 (Ohio Env’tl. Rev. Appeals Comm’n Nov. 9, 2017).....21

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, 182 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2023) passim

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 65.....6

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 157.20(b)32
